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The table shows the number of referrals and contacts happening in each given month.  The 
%Mnth column shows in that month alone, the crude conversion of contacts that went onto 
referrals.  The %YTD column shows the year to date percentage of contacts going on to 
referrals. 
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CSC Commentary
Previous performance against this target has been variable, and the threshold guidance is now being 
applied more consistently in respect of all contacts.  Activity this month has been slightly higher than 
the target, but is demonstrating the levelling out of performance over the last two months.
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CSC Commentary
The target for this indicator has been adjusted to reflect our statistical neighbours; performance and 
provide a more useful benchmark for the LA.                                                                                                                                      
This indicator has fluctuated significantly over the last few months, partly due to changes in the MASH 
Hub.  However, we remain above target currently.  Work is being carried out by the Head of Service 
and Team Manager to ensure a consistent approach, and a multi-agency review of thresholds is 
underway by LSCB.
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 Number of Referrals per 10,000 - Rolling 12 Months Performance

Month

Nov-13

Sep-14

Sep-15

Jun-14
May-14
Apr-14

Mar-15
Feb-15
Jan-15
Dec-14
Nov-14

538

Oct-13 284
Refs

Jan-14
Dec-13

Aug-14

2738

505 3289
418

Target12 Mths Rate
2643 587.3

601.6
601.6
601.6

210

2015-16

2013-14

-3.7%
-28.3%Mar-14

Oct-14

Feb-14

G

ENG ResultYear PCC Result SN Result

-3.9%

-2.8%

A

Jul-14

608.2

705.8
2994 664.9

601.6
601.6

16.8%730.5

0

100

200

300

400

500

600
O

ct
-1

3

N
ov

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

Ja
n-

14

Fe
b-

14

M
ar

-1
4

A
pr

-1
4

M
ay

-1
4

Ju
n-

14

Ju
l-1

4

A
ug

-1
4

S
ep

-1
4

O
ct

-1
4

N
ov

-1
4

D
ec

-1
4

Ja
n-

15

Fe
b-

15

M
ar

-1
5

A
pr

-1
5

M
ay

-1
5

Ju
n-

15

Ju
l-1

5

A
ug

-1
5

S
ep

-1
5

No. of referrals per month Monthly Target

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

O
ct

-1
3

N
ov

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

Ja
n-

14

Fe
b-

14

M
ar

-1
4

A
pr

-1
4

M
ay

-1
4

Ju
n-

14

Ju
l-1

4

A
ug

-1
4

S
ep

-1
4

O
ct

-1
4

N
ov

-1
4

D
ec

-1
4

Ja
n-

15

Fe
b-

15

M
ar

-1
5

A
pr

-1
5

M
ay

-1
5

Ju
n-

15

Ju
l-1

5

A
ug

-1
5

S
ep

-1
5

Rolling 12 month rate of referrals completed Rolling Target

94



Appendix 1
Chart 3
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CSC Commentary
Performance has slipped this month in relation to the target.  Conversion rates are affected by contact 
to referral decisions, and also whether it has been possible to obtain parental consent at an early 
stage.  This does also indicate application of thresholds, but should be addressed earlier in the referral 
journey.                                                                                                                                           The Head of 
Service is working closely with Team Managers to address consistency issues, and would expect to see 
improved performances next month.

G =75.1% A>70% R<70%

Definition
The percentage of children referred to children’s social services departments whose cases go on to initial 
assessments. The numerator is the number of initial assessments started in the period recorded on 
ICMS. The denominator is the number of referrals in the period recorded on ICMS.
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CSC Commentary
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Number of new EHAs recorded in the month divided by the number of referrals that 
month (from Page 4). The rate is the number of new EHAs recorded in the previous 12 
months divided by the  population of 0-17 year olds in Peterborough multiplied by 
10,000. The number of EHAs is taken from the local EHA tracker database and is not 
externally valid.
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Numbers of assessments are always lower during school holidays and pick up from September. The 
rate in August and September this year is higher than in the same month a year ago, indicating the 
continuing strong use of Early Help Assessments in the City. 
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CSC Commentary
Performance on this has improved significantly in this area, and is now amber.  Individual performance 
is being closely monitored to ensure the target is met in future.

G =95% A>90%

Definition

The number of  single assessments YTD completed within 45 working days from the start of 
the single assessment, as a percentage of the number of  single assessments completed YTD. 
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Chart 4a

0

CSC Commentary
The target for this indication has been adjusted to 22% due to our strong performance in this area.                                                                                                                                                                                                 
This month's performance has seen a reduction on the previous month, although it is still above 
target.  This will be monitored closely, as it is possible that more consistent application of thresholds 
may result in more repeat referrals.

G<=22.0% A>22% R>24%

Definition
The percentage of referrals where a previous referral has occurred within the 
last 12 months. If a child has more than one re-referral in the year, each one 
will be counted.  
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Appendix 1
Chart 5
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CSC Commentary
The number of children with a child protection plan is higher than the target set, there is ongoing 
threshold work and review of all children subject to a plan across services to ensure only the right 
children are on a plan.

Definition

G =53.6 A<55 R>55

Number of children with a current child protection plan divided by the population 
of 0-17 year olds in Peterborough multiplied by 10,000.  The number of children is 
taken as a snapshot count at the end of each month

Population for denominator: 46600
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Chart 6
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Sep-15 NI 67 - Child Protection Review Timescales 
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CSC Commentary
Performance in this area is good. There is always a delay in the system catching up with conferneces 
held in the most recent month. This is because the confernece is not recorded by the system as having 
been held until the minutes are uploaded onto the system. This is corrected in the following month's 
performance report. 

Definition
The percentage of children with a Child Protection Plan for at least the previous 
three months, reviewed within the required timescales. 

G =100% A >98% <100% R <98%

2012-13 98.3% 97.8% 96.2%
2013-14 95.8% 96.0% 94.6%
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Appendix 1

Chart 7

0

There has been a steady increase in the level of visiting over recent months and a more significant rise in September of statutory visiting. This reflects a more consistent apprach by team managers to set dates with social workers for bringing visiting to expected levels. Where a social worker is unavailable for any reason a colleague is booked to visit in their place. All team managers are now expected to provide a written individual reason on a weekly basis describing why a child was not seen in time and a setting a date for a planned visit that week. There are a small number of children overseas (approx 2%) which prevents visitng in time. 

Child protection visits in time
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CSC Commentary
There has been a steady increase in the level of visiting over recent months. The more significant 
increase in September coincides with the implementation of a more consistent approach by all team 
managers, who have set dates with social workers for bringing visiting to expected levels. It is now the 
expectation tat where any social worker is unavaibale to complete a visit, a colleague is asked to 
undertake the visit in their place. All team managers must now provide a written individual reason on 
a weekly basis as to why a child was not seen in time and a setting a date for the planned visit that 
week. There are a small number of children overseas (approx 2%) which accounts for some visits not 
taking place in timescales.

Definition
Of all children subject to a child protection plan for more than 4 weeks, the 
number and percentage of visits that were done within the 4 week deadline.
This is snapshot data taken at the month end.

G = 98% A> 96-98% R< 96%
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Chart 8
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CSC Commentary
Target has been amended as per 10,000 pupulation.  This is a more challenging target.  However the 
performance is graded good in this area.

Definition
Number of children currently looked after divided by the population of 0-17 year 
olds in Peterborough multiplied by 10,000
The number of children looked after is taken as a snapshot count at the end of 
each month

Population for denominator: 46600
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Appendix 1
Chart 9
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Sep-15 NI 62 - LAC Placement Stability: 3 or more placements during previous 12 months

Month Num. Denom. % 

Mar-14 28 7.7%

361 6.4%Jan-14 23
361 7.2%

May-14 29

Nov-13 24
Dec-13 25

Feb-14 26
364

Oct-13 18 353

CSC Commentary
The performance of this indicator remains good and below the SN and ENG average.  There has been a 
slight increase in the number and % of children who have experienced 3 or more moves in September.  
This will need monitoring to ensure the trend doesn't continue as there has been an incremental rise 
since May.  Additional monitoring and challenge will be set up in the placement service to address 
this.

Definition
The percentage of children looked after at any given time with three or more 
placements during the last 12 months. All placements of 24 hours or more are counted. All 
placements regarded as temporary are included, except: • temporary periods on holiday or in hospital; 
• where a foster carer goes on holiday for 21 days or less and the child temporarily stays with another 
carer during this time (only two such breaks allowed in any one year); • other temporary absences of Population for denominator: 46600

G =  9.5% A> 9.5-11.3% R> 11.3%

2013-14 9.0% 11.3% 11.0%
2014-15 8.5%
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Appendix 1
Chart 10
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Sep-15 NI 66 - CLA Review Timescales - Year to Date Performance

Month Num. Denom. %
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CSC Commentary
The responsible head of service is making enquiries in relation to this indicator as was not aware that 
any review had gone out of timescale. This may be the result of minutes not being logged on the 
system in time for the data being collected for the September report. 

Definition
The percentage of Looked after children for at least one month, whose case was 
reviewed within the required timescales. 
The denominator is children who are LAC for at least one month at the end of the 
reporting month.The numerator is the number of children who have not had a 

G =  100% A> 98% R< 98%%
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Appendix 1
Chart 11
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Sep-15Looked after children visits in time

Month Num. Denom. %

Mar-14 339 345 98.3%
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Oct-13 318 336 94.6%

328 95.7%
332 94.6%
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CSC Commentary
97.6% visits completed in time.  This exceeds the target of 95%.  This demonstrates good performance 
over a 5 month period.

Definition

G =  95% A> 90% R< 90%

Of all Looked After Children that have been looked after for more than 6 weeks, the number and 
percentage of visits that were completed within the 6 week deadline (or within three months for those 
Looked After Children that have been looked after for more than 12 months and whose placement is 
deemed to be permanent).
This is snapshot data taken at the month end.
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Chart 12
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CSC Commentary
The data recording for this performance indicator is incorrect.  Work is in progress to amend reporting 
systems.  Recording information received from Access to Resources Team shows that 55% of Health 
Assessments completed within timescales. This is still too low and new Head of Service for Looked 
After Children is continuing to review how performance can be improved. 

Definition

G >= 95% A > 85 -95% R< 85%

The number of children becoming looked after that have an initial health assessment recorded within 28 
calendar days of the child becoming looked after.The number of children is measured one month in arrears 
to enable time for the 28 day period to elapse and excludes cases where the episode of care was closed 
within 28 days and also children becoming looked after because they have been placed on remand (because 
the remand institution is responsible for completing the initial health assessment).

Initial health assessments completed within 28 days of child becoming looked after Sep-15

Month Init.HA CLA St % Mnth % YTD Target Var RAG
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Chart 13
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CSC Commentary
Performance has continued to improve during September 2015, with a constantly high number of 
health assessments completed (93.7%).  This is way above the target of last month which was 85%.  
Therefore a more challenging target has been set at 95%.  This is a stretched target and the service will 
work hard to achieve this.

Definition
Of the children who had been in care for at least 12 months the proportion who 
had an annual health assessment during the previous 12 months.

G >= 95% A> 85% R< 85%
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 Health of Looked After Children - Health Assessments
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Appendix 1
Chart 14

0

Sep-15Personal Education Plans (PEPs)

Month Num. Denom. % YTD

Dec-13 206 206 100.0%
223 95.5%

208 100.0%

Nov-13 213
Oct-13 214

Mar-14 227 228 99.6%
Apr-14 238 239 99.6%

Feb-14 209

227 94.3%

Jan-14 208
209 100.0%

Jul-14 240 240 100.0%
Aug-14 237 238 99.6%

May-14 238 240 99.2%
Jun-14 239 243 98.4%

Nov-14 209 213 98.1%
Dec-14 211 214 98.6%

Sep-14 203 204 99.5%
Oct-14 207 212 97.6%

90.6%

May-15 214 220 97.3%
Jun-15 212 225 94.2%

89.6%
213

95.0%
95.0%
95.0%
95.0%
95.0%

95.0%

213 216 98.6%

95.0%
95.0%
95.0%
95.0%
95.0%
95.0%

95.0%
95.0%

Apr-15 213 214 99.5%

Jan-15 209 213 98.1%
Feb-15 209 213 98.1%
Mar-15

RAG
A
A
G

G

-0.8

G
G3.6

2.6

G
G
G

3.1

A

4.6
4.5

3.1

G
G
G

Target

2014-15 - - -
2013-14

G

- -

R

95.0%

95.0%
95.0%
95.0%
95.0%

95.0%

-3.591.5%

Jul-15 206 230

95.0%

Aug-15 193

-
2012-13 - - -

ENG ResultYear PCC Result SN Result

A
-4.4

G3.1

A

G

4.6

G
G

G
4.2 G

5.0 G
3.4

CSC Commentary
A number of PEP meetings took place in June , July , August and September but were not recorded on 
Liquid Logic by Social Workers.  Designated Teachers are not available in August so initial PEPs will not 
have been completed for CYP coming into care during the summer . There have been some  delays in 
the completion of PEPs for UASC due to the requirement for age assessments and change in 
placements. Social Workers have been reminded that PEPs should be completed whether or not there 
is an education placement and that PEP meetings need to be recorded on LL . Updated guidance for 
Social Workers  for this task has been requested from LL support .  

Definition
The denominator is the number of children looked after who are of school age.  The numerator is of 
those children, the number that have a PEP added to the system.
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Chart 15
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CSC Commentary
This indicator is one that changes month on month depending on the individual care planning 
arrangements for the child.  The performance year to date is good. Definition

The number of children adopted as a percentage of the number of children who 
ceased to be in care
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